UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING USER SATISFACTION OF
VETERAN INTEGRATED BENEFIT SYSTEM
(VIBES) IN JABATAN HAL EHWAL VETERAN
(JHEV)

NOOR FADZILAHWATI BINTI MD NORDIN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

FEBRUARY 2013



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, e-government becomes more important to all citizens. Most of the countries
implement e-government to support and give services to their citizen. The e-government
is not more than just internet and government website but to support and simplify the
citizens, business and government itself. E-government goals are to improve the quality
of public service and efficiency of administration works. In Malaysia, there are many
government agencies that implements e-government. One of government agencies that
implements e-government is Jabatan Hal Ehwal Veteran (JHEV). Jabatan Hal Ehwal
Veteran (JHEV) implements the Veteran Integrated Benefit System (VIBES) to support
the business and services. The VIBES was implemented to monitor and manage business
process of JHEV Pension in systematic approach. Overall, this system is an online
system which have centralize database for processing, enforcement, monitoring,
accounting and payment of the pension benefit. However, with the growing of
information system, there are some issues usually occur in e-government system which
is the system does not meet users expectations or requirements. This issue usually
related to user satisfaction area and perception and this study is to provide the evaluation
of this system since this system is not yet evaluated. This study also has developed the
user satisfaction model for evaluation that contains nine dimensions. Furthermore, this
study also provides recommendations for developer to make enhancement to the system.
Therefore, this will help to improve the system and enhance JHEV productivity.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“In the name of Allah, the Compassionate, the Most Merciful, Praise be to Allah,
Lord of the Universe, and Peace and Prayers be upon His Final Prophet and
Messenger”

Alhamdullilah, praise to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength and ability to achieve
and completed this project. I would like to acknowledge and give my thanks to Jabatan
Hal Ehwal Veteran (JHEV) and staffs, to allow me to distribute and collect data for this

project.

Most of all, I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor Dr Norjansalika
Janom for her comments, advice and giving a brilliant idea to me in completing this

research.

Besides, my special thanks to my beloved parent and family for giving me moral support
and unconditional love. I also would like to give my appreciation to all my friends and

lecturers for giving me an idea and support during this research preparation.
Thank you and thousand appreciations for your cooperation.

May Allah S.W.T bless us.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Research

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3 Objectives of the Research

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Scope of the Research

1.6 Significant of the Research

1.7 Research Approach and Methodology
1.8 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
‘2.0 Introduction
2.1 E-Government in Malaysia

2.1.1 Human Resource Management Information System
(HRMIS)

Page

il
iii

v

ix

xi

@ 1 &N i i i RN



2.2
2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.1.2 Generic Office Environment (GOE)
2.1.3 Project Monitoring System (PMS)

2.1.4 E-Procurement

2.1.5 Electronic Labor Exchange (ELX)

2.1.6 E-Syariah

2.1.7 E-Services

User Satisfaction Definition and Studies
User Satisfaction in E-Government

2.3.1 Advanced transportation Information Systems (ATIS)
2.3.2 Computerized Accounting System (CAS)
Others Model Related to User Satisfaction
2.4.1 User Information Satisfaction (UIS)
2.4.2 End-User Computing Satisfaction (EUCS)
2.4.3 EGOVSAT Model

2.4.4 SERVQUAL

Dimension of User Satisfaction

2.5.1 User Effectiveness

2.5.2 System Efficiency

2.5.3 Ease of Use

2.5.4 Information

2.5.5 Design

2.5.6 Reliability

2.5.7 User Characteristic

Summary

| CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Introduction
Research Approach and Methodology

3.2.1 Problem Assessment

vi

12
12
12
13
13
13
14
15
15
17
18
19
19
21
23
24
24
24
25
23
25
26
26
26

27
27
28



