## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EVALUATING USER SATISFACTION OF VETERAN INTEGRATED BENEFIT SYSTEM (VIBES) IN JABATAN HAL EHWAL VETERAN (JHEV)

## NOOR FADZILAHWATI BINTI MD NORDIN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

**Master of Science (Information Technology)** 

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

**FEBRUARY 2013** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, e-government becomes more important to all citizens. Most of the countries implement e-government to support and give services to their citizen. The e-government is not more than just internet and government website but to support and simplify the citizens, business and government itself. E-government goals are to improve the quality of public service and efficiency of administration works. In Malaysia, there are many government agencies that implements e-government. One of government agencies that implements e-government is Jabatan Hal Ehwal Veteran (JHEV). Jabatan Hal Ehwal Veteran (JHEV) implements the Veteran Integrated Benefit System (VIBES) to support the business and services. The VIBES was implemented to monitor and manage business process of JHEV Pension in systematic approach. Overall, this system is an online system which have centralize database for processing, enforcement, monitoring, accounting and payment of the pension benefit. However, with the growing of information system, there are some issues usually occur in e-government system which is the system does not meet users expectations or requirements. This issue usually related to user satisfaction area and perception and this study is to provide the evaluation of this system since this system is not yet evaluated. This study also has developed the user satisfaction model for evaluation that contains nine dimensions. Furthermore, this study also provides recommendations for developer to make enhancement to the system. Therefore, this will help to improve the system and enhance JHEV productivity.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

"In the name of Allah, the Compassionate, the Most Merciful, Praise be to Allah, Lord of the Universe, and Peace and Prayers be upon His Final Prophet and Messenger"

Alhamdullilah, praise to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength and ability to achieve and completed this project. I would like to acknowledge and give my thanks to Jabatan Hal Ehwal Veteran (JHEV) and staffs, to allow me to distribute and collect data for this project.

Most of all, I would like to express my appreciation to my supervisor Dr Norjansalika Janom for her comments, advice and giving a brilliant idea to me in completing this research.

Besides, my special thanks to my beloved parent and family for giving me moral support and unconditional love. I also would like to give my appreciation to all my friends and lecturers for giving me an idea and support during this research preparation.

Thank you and thousand appreciations for your cooperation.

May Allah S.W.T bless us.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	i
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	$\mathbf{v}$
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background of the Research	2
1.2 Problem Statements	4
1.3 Objectives of the Research	5
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Scope of the Research	5
1.6 Significant of the Research	6
1.7 Research Approach and Methodology	7
1.8 Summary	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	9
2.1 E-Government in Malaysia	9
2.1.1 Human Resource Management Information System	11
(LIDMIC)	

	2.1.2 Generic Office Environment (GOE)	12
	2.1.3 Project Monitoring System (PMS)	12
	2.1.4 E-Procurement	12
	2.1.5 Electronic Labor Exchange (ELX)	13
	2.1.6 E-Syariah	13
	2.1.7 E-Services	13
2.2	User Satisfaction Definition and Studies	14
2.3	User Satisfaction in E-Government	15
	2.3.1 Advanced transportation Information Systems (ATIS)	15
	2.3.2 Computerized Accounting System (CAS)	17
2.4	Others Model Related to User Satisfaction	18
	2.4.1 User Information Satisfaction (UIS)	19
	2.4.2 End-User Computing Satisfaction (EUCS)	19
	2.4.3 EGOVSAT Model	21
	2.4.4 SERVQUAL	23
2.5	Dimension of User Satisfaction	24
	2.5.1 User Effectiveness	24
	2.5.2 System Efficiency	24
	2.5.3 Ease of Use	25
	2.5.4 Information	25
	2.5.5 Design	25
	2.5.6 Reliability	26
	2.5.7 User Characteristic	26
2.6	Summary	26
CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	27
	inti oduction	
3.2	Research Approach and Methodology	27